
STATE OF WISCONSIN 

BEFORE THE MEDIATOR-ARBITRATOR 

In the Matter of a Mediation-Arbltratlon : 
between 

NECEDAH AREA TEACHERS 
ASSOCIATION 

and 

: Case 6 No. 35937 
: MED/ARB-3608 
: Dec. No. 23583-A 

NECEDAH AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Appearances: 

Kenneth Cole, Director, Employee Relations Wlsconsln 
Assoclatlon of School Boards, appearing on behalf of the Necedah 
Area School Dlstrlct. 

Gerald Roethel, Executive DIrector, Coulee Region United 
Educators, WEAC, appearing on behalf of the Necedah Area Teachers 
Assoclatlon. 

Arbltratlon Award 

On May 19, 1986 the Wlsconsln Employment Relations 
Commlsslon, pursuant to 111.70(4)(cm)6b of the Munlclpal 
Employment Relarlons Act appointed Lhe undersIgned as Mediator- 
Arbitrator I" the matter oE a dispute existing between the 
Necedah Area Teachers Association, hereafter referred to as the 
Assoclatlon, and the Necedah Area School District, hereafter 
referred to as the Board. An effort to mediate the dispute on 
July 31, 1986 falled. On July 31, 1986 a hearing was also held 
at which time both partles were present and afforded fuli 
opportunity to give evidence and argument. No transcript of the 
hearing was made. Post hearing briefs were exchanged through the 
Arbitrator on September 8, 1986 and only the Assoclatlon chose to 
submit a reply brief. 

Background 

The Board and the Assoclatlon have been partles to a 
collective agreement the terms of which expired on June 30, 1986. 
The Agreement provided for a lImIted reopening of salary and 
Other matters on January 1, 1985. In April, 1985 the paroles 
exchanged inltlal proposals on said matters and thereaiter met on 
LWO addItIona “CCZlSlOllS. Failing to reach an accord, LIl e 
Assoclatlon flied a petitlon on November 4, 1985 with the 
Wlsconsln Employment Relations Commlsslon to lnltlate Medlation- 
Arbitration. After duly investigating the dispute, the WERC 
certified on May 1, 1986 that the parties were deadlocked and 
that an impasse exlsted. 

Final offers of the Parties 

The Assoclatlon's Final Offer 

_ The Assoclatlon prop'oses to change the contractual 
relatlonshlp between the parties III the following manner: 

1985-86 Salary Schedule 

1 



of $1,115 over the BA base salary for 1984-85. In addltlon, the 
hssoclat~on proposes increasing the amount of the horizontal 
incrcmcnt between lanes from $320 to $400 and experience 
Increments from $450 to $520. 

1985-86 Health Insurance Premiums 

The Association proposes that the District increase the 
monthly premium payment from $58 per month for single coverage 
and $126 per month for family coverage to $70.00 and $160.00 
respectively. 

The Board's Final Offer 

The Board proposes to change the contractual relatIonshIp 
between the partIes in the following manner: 

Salary Schedule 

The BA base would increase to $15000 which 1s $865 over 
the 1984-85 base salary. No change is proposed in the vertical or 
horizontal increments. 

1986-86 Health Insurance Premiums 

The Board proposes paying $63.80 per month toward premiums 
for single coverage and $138.60 per month towards premiums for 
family coverage. 

Costing of the Final Offers 

The Parties are in apparent disagreement over the exact cost 
of their respective offers. One the one hand, under the Board's 
calculations the Assoclatlon's offer would entall a salary only 
lncrea~e of 12.28 percent and an average salary increase Per 
teacher of $2,165. The total package xncrease cost would 
l”CTTtZZ3Se the District's compensation expense 13.32 percent and 
provide $3,009 per teacher. The Board computes Its own flnal 
offer to result I" a salary increase of 7.23 percent, total 
package of 7.86 percent and salary and package dollar increase of 
$1,253 and $1,776 per teacher respectively. 

On the other hand, the Assoclatlon contends that through a 
mlscalculatlon on the Board's part percentage increases have been 
inappropriately Inflated. In reality says the Association the 
Board's salary offer amounts only to an increase of 7.02% while 
the Association's would be 12.14 percent. By the Association's 
computation Its total package Increase would now be under 13.00 
percent and Its package dollars per teacher at $2,938. 

The Issue of the 1985-86 Salary Schedule 

The Cornparables 

The Necedah Area School Dlstrlct 1s a member of the Scenic 
Bluffs Athletic Conference. Of the eight Districts which make up 
the Conference New Lisbon, Cashton and Bangor had settled 
contracts for the 1985-86 school years. During the period of 
pendency the dispute at Norwalk-Ontario School District was also 
resolved. 

The Board's PositIon. The Board contends that the 
settlements for the Conference do not represent a pattern of wage 
increases for the 1985-86 school year. In addltlon, the Boa;d 
also argues against the inclusion of the settlements from the 
neighboring Ridges and Valleys Conference. Excluded would be 
Seneca, North Crawford and La Farge. In the case of La Farge 
School District Its wage increases are alleged to represent a 
slgnxflcant catch-up adjustment. The Board gives little weight 

2 

. 
,. 



i 

LO Nor LI, (:rawtord as LIIC SCCOII(I ye.,, 01 ;I Lwo yra,- .rg"~'""‘nI. 
And, Scnec~ 1s saLd to have "man~pula~ed the SLC~S ,,I the salary 
schedule to create unduly large benchmark adJ"stments." In 
substltutlon for the above dxstrlcts the Board oflYers Baraboo, 
Plttsvllle and Nekoosa. The Board would also add Norwalk-Ontario 
from the Conference LO Its list of cornparables. 

In antlcipatlon of the Association's posltion, the Board 
contends that any statewIde data on school district settlements 
should be ignored by the Arbitrator. On the one hand, the Board 
argues that the Arbitrator 1s without statutory authority to base 
a declslon on statewide comparisons. In support of this theory 
the Board relies on the awards of Arbitrator Imes I" Adams County 
(Sheriff's Department) Decision NO. 22868-A, 3/26/86 and 
Arbitrator Gunderman" in ?lgerto" School Dlstrlct, Decision No. 
23001-A, 6/12/86. 

The Assoclatlon's Positlo". The Assoclatlon submits three 
sets of comoarables: (1). the exlstlng settlements in the Scenic 
Bluffs Conierence; (2‘);'a combined gkouplng of eight dlstrlcts 
whose contracts are settled I" the Scenic Bluffs and Ridges and 
Valleys Conferences; and (3), statewide averages. With regard to 
Its secondary set the Association bases this approach on the fact 
that the two conferences were a single conference I" 1978. The 
Association maintains that, I" addition, many arbitrator's awards 
have used parts or all of the combined conferences as a 
cornparables set. 

In support of the application of a statewide averages as the 
third group the Assoclatlon maintains, "While the use of 
statewide comparables is llm lted, one must recognize where 
Necedah is in relatlonship to the other 423 school dlstrlcts of 
the state." As a" Arbltral precedence the Assoclatlo" submits 
Arbitrator Kerkman's award (Weston Schools, Decision No. 21307-A, 
8120184). In that case Arbitrator Kerkman rejected the direct 
appllcatlon of statewlde averages, suggesting however that such 
averages were useful in Judging whether or not the local 
district's posltlon had suffered eroslo" in relation to the 
statewide averages. 

Finally, the Association reJects the Board's use of the 
Baraboo, Pxttsvllle and Nekoosa School Dlstrlcts as relevant 
comparables. Baraboo was "ever used as a comparable until the 
briefs were flied, says the Assoclatlon. And, further, the 
Nekoosa and Plttsvllle package data could not be verified. 

Dlscusslo". The Scenic Bluffs Conference constitutes a" 
appropriate place to begin the construction of a relevant set of 
cornparables. With agreements settled I" only four of the 
dlstrlcts I" the Conference however, there 1s insufflclent 
InformatIon to establish the existence of a valid settlement 
pattern. Therefore, the Arbitrator agrees that in order to 
expand this grouping the settled districts of the Ridges and 
Valleys Conference should be Incorporated. Size, location and 
previous arbitral usage fully support this conclusion. By so 
doing the comparables group ~~11 consist of exght dlstrlcts. 

Second, the Arbitrator finds that given the existing 
settlements in the combined conferences there 1s no need to go 
beyond that grouping of school dlstrlcts. 

Third, the Arbitrator rejects the Assoclatlon's contentlo" 
that state-wide averages can validly be applied here. Such 
averages ( while useful for revealing general trends over time, 
are not relevant for evaluating the specific level of salaries I" 
a dlstrlct such as Necedah at a given point in time. 

I" sum, the Arbitrator's comparables for the following 
analysis ~111 consist of the four settled dlstrlcts of the Scenic 
Bluffs Conference (Bangor, Cashton, New Lisbon and Norwalk) plus 

3 



the settled districts of the Kldges and Valleys Conference (La 
Farge, North Crawford, Seneca and Wauzeka). 

PosItIons of the Partles on the Salary Offers 

The Board's Position 

First, the Board contends that primary reliance should be 
placed on economic condltlons and the cost of llvlng. In this 
regard the Board cites such factors as rates of unemployment I" 
Juneau County averaging lo%, a" increase III delinquent property 
taxes from $623,594 I" 1981 to $1,075,631 I" 1984 and a rate of 
inflation estimated to be between 1 and 3%. In the same vel", 
the Board asserts that the bulk of Necedah School Dlstrlct 
property value 1s I" rural areas and give" the decline I" milk 
and livestock prices the farms III the surrounding areas are hard 
pressed. 

The Board also points out that state aid received by the 
District has been reduced. The reduction, says the Board, must 
then be made up by property tax dollars. 

In support of its positlon on the economic factors the Board 
calls the Arbitrator's attention to that Sectlo" of 111.70 WA 
Stats. which establishes the Interest and welfare of the public 
as a criterion for evaluating the partles' flnal offers. In this 
respect, the Board cites a lengthy list of arbitrators who, 1" 
attempting to balance the public Interest with the employee 
Interest have give" weight to the state of the economy. The 
Board malntalns: 

"The Board submits that in this case the general public 
interest and the employe Interest as expressed I" the 
Union's offer are opposed. The Board's final offer 
more reasonably balances the public Interest with the 
employe interest. The Board cannot I" good conscience 
agree to burden the already hardpressed taxpayer with a 
signlflcant expenditure increase to cover the Union's 
excessive 12% compensation increase. 

With regard to the statutory criterion of comparable 
settlements the Board offers several points of reference. First, 
it rejects all the existing settlements of the District's 
conference save that of Norwalk-Ontario in which Arbitrator Yaffe 
choose that Dlstrlct's offer of 7.78% (Declslon No. 23451-A, 
8186). In addltlon, the Board also the Arbitrator to consider 
the settlements I" Nekoosa, Plttsvllle and Baraboo. 

Second, the Board also belleves that private sector wage 
settlements support its posltlon. These settlements, says the 
Board, demonstrate that private sector Increases are minlmal and 
in some Instances are wage reductions. 

Third, in the local public scctor, the Isoard finds the 
Jurlcau County settlement of 3.75% to be Important and theref-ore 
to be considered in the same manner as private sector 
settlements. 

Finally the Board rejects the use of any statewide averages 
and contends that the arbitrator must ignore these. The Board 
holds that the Arbitrator has no authority under Wlsconsln 
statutes to consider such data and offers a number of arbltral 
declslons It believes to be on point. Further it states, "If the 
tradltional group of comparable school dlstrlcts for the Necedah 
School District 1s inadequate for this proceeding, then 
consideration of the other statutory criteria is appropriate." 



The Assoclltlon's POSI Llo” c 

The Assocla~~on beglns, first of all, with a salary 
benchmark analysis of Its primary set of cornparables, the settled 
d,strlcts of the Scenic Bluf.is Athlctlc Conference: New Lisbon, 
Norwalk, Bangor and Cashton. From this analysts the Assoclatlon 
concludes that Its posltlon is favored at all benchmarks. It 
contends that the Board's offer would move the District to last 
(out of five districts) on all benchmarks. 

Second, switching to its secondary cornparables of Scenic 
Bluffs settled districts combined with Ridges and Valleys 
Conference settlements (8 districts total) the Association 
concludes that here also its offer 1s the better of the two. The 
Assoclatlon finds for example, that the Board's offer would drop 
the District's rank at every benchmark and in some instances as 
many as five posltlons. 

In addition to salary benchmark analysis of the primary and 
secondary cornparables the Assoclatlon also presents an evaluation 
of Its salary offer in terms of package dollar Increase. Here It 
malntalns that the average for the four settled districts of 
Scenic Bluffs Conference 1s $2,475 and comparing this to the 
Partles' flnal offers (adJusted for Errors the Association 
asserts mar the Board's costing calculations) Lhe Assoclatlon 
would be $463 too high while the Board's would be $761 too low. 
For Lhose settled dlstrlcLs of the Ridges and Valleys Conference 
LIIC Lomparlsons 1 “d I CaLP an ;I”eI-?lge 01 $2,444 wxLh the 
Assoclatlon emerging as the closer of the two. 

Third, the Association proposes the application of statewide 
settlements as Its third set of comparables. By means of salary 
benchmark analysis of 302 statewlde districts settled for 1985-86 
the Association concludes, "we find the Association's proposal to 
be $585 below average on the BA MInImum to $4,544 below average 
on the Schedule Maxxmum. At each of the comparisons, the 
Assoclatlon's proposed salary benchmark IS below average and less 
dlvergent than IS the Board's ofler." 

Beyond the comparablcs, the Association also raises a number 
01 other points in support of its salary offer. With regard to 
the interest and welfare of the public and the Dlstrlct's ablllty 
to Pay the Association contends flrsL that the issue before the 
Arbitrator is not one of lnablllty to pay but lack of wllllngness 
to pay. Thus, it argues, the State of Wisconsin has provided the 
Dlstrlct with $156,838 in new state aLds and credits I" 1985-86 
i, II d "1 t IS J”SL~Lt~L~b~~ LO “SC SONIC Or Lhls money LO ,“,‘I-0°C 
teachers' salarles at Necedah." 

Further, It contends, the actual cost of the Association's 
offer 1s actually 2 percent less on a package basis than that 
estimated by the cast forward procedure. This coupled with the 
fact that the District has actually budgeted approximately 
$85,000 more than the estimated cost of the Assoclatlon's 
proposal leads the Association to conclude that its offer is well 
within the Dlstrlct's ablllty to pay. 

Next, the Assoclatlon also challenges the Board's assertIon 
that economic condltlons should be given predominant weight by 
the Arbitrator. As a counter-argument the Association maintains 
that what should be considered is the pattern of settlements. It 
offers as support the rulings of numerous arbitrators. states 
the Association, "Th e ratlonale is clear -- the area settlement 
pattern is of crucial Importance unless It 1s shown that the 
Dlstrlct's economic pattern 1s less favorable than that of the 
cornparables." 

With regard to such factors as delinquent taxes the 
Association contends that Juneau County's experience of 12.0% 1s 

5 



not out of Line with that of those counties I" which the other 
dlstrlct members of the Conference are located. I" fact, says 
the Association, the Dlstrlct 1s xn Lhe middle. In a related 
manner, Juneau's rate of unemployment I" May 1986 of 7.4% is also 
characterized as not out of llnc with comparable counties which 
range from La Crosse County's rdte of 5.4% to Vernon County with 
8.3 percent. 

As It looks at these and other economic factors the 
Association asks I" what way 1s the School Dlstrlct of Necedah 
different from Its comparable districts? Its conclusion 1s that 
Necedah 1s not different I" economic conditions or 
characterlbtlcs and therefore Lhe pattern of settlements should 
be controlllng. 

Thjrd, the Assocxatlon also ,-62JCCtS the Dlstrlct's pos~tlo" 
that the cost of llvlng should also receive heavy weight. Here 
It argues that the It 1s not the measure of lnflatlon provided by 
the Consumer Price Index that 1s important but rather the pattern 
of settlements areawide or statewlde. Again the Association 
relies on the awards of a series of arbitrators whom it is said 
have consistently held to the settlement pattern as the proper 
measure of lnflatlon. 

Fourth, with regard to the DisLrict's overaJ1 compensation 
the Assoclat~on would contend LhaL I" terms oE such benefits as 
dental 1nsur,lncr and vlslon Lnsurance Ncccdah is behlnd ILS 
comparable dlstrlcLs. Moreover, although the cost of health 
insurance has increased for the District, the monthly premiums 
sought by the Association are ~~111 less than that paid by most 
of the other districts 1" the Confercncc. 

As a final point, the hssoclatlon takes issue with Lh f 
DlsLrict on the latter's cosL1.ng 01 Lhc Elnal offers. As il 
consequence of calculation errors, argues the Assoclatlon. Lhe 
Association's salary final offer IS over-estimated by 
while that of the Board 1s $1,700 over. Corrections I* 
figures would reduce the total cost Impact by .3% and 
sLates the Association bring the total cost of Its offer 
13%. 

$2,000 
these 

would, 
under 

DiscussIon 

Comparisons of Irlages, Hours and Condltlons of EmpJoyment of the 
Munlc~pal Employment Tnvolved I" the Arbltratxon Proccedlngs with 
the Wages, Hours and Condltlons of Employment of Other Employees 
Performing Similar Sfrvlces 

As rndicated above, afLcr considering Lhf I“lI-LLcs poslLlo"s 
on the choice oi comparable sciruol dlstrlcls the Arbitrator 
sel~ectcd Lhe Four scLl.Led d1~sl.r.IcLs of the IBoard's nLhletLc 
co"fcrc"LC plus an .1ddlL,o""I I our se~~lemenLs dr-clwrr cram Lhc 
M~.dges and Valleys Conference. 

BegInning with an analysis of salary benchmarks we find that 
as a result of the Board's salary offer for 1985-86 the Dlstrlct 
would drop to last for two posltions, next to last on three and 
lose rankings on the remalnlng two benchmarks. On the other 
hand, the Assoclatlon's offer would generally move the District's 
salary posltion above the rankings held I" 1985-85. At three 
benchmarks (MAtlO, MA Maximum and Schedule Maximum) the Dlstrlct 
would move up one ranking, at one ranking (BA MInimum) a drop of 
one posItLo" would occur and for three the ranklng would be 
unchanged BA+7, BA Maximum and MA Minlmum). 

seco"d, I" terms of the devlatlon from the dollar averages 
of the cornparables' benchmarks, the Parties' offers move the 
District I" opposite directlons. Where the Dlstrlct held a 
positive salary dlfferentlal (BA MInImum through MA Minimum) the 

6 



, 

Isoard's offer would result I" a "egatlve deviation. For those 
benchmarks where the District was already below (MA+lO, MA 
Maxlmum and Schedule i'laxlmum) the Board's offer would increase 
the deviation from an average of -$348 to -$1359. Except for the 
Schedule Maximum the Association's offer would produce positive 
devlatlons from the cornparables' dollar average at all 
benchmarks. The deviations, however, would be of a smaller 
magnitude than would be the case with the Board's salary offer. 

Fl"Zllly, examlnatlon of the dollar and percent Increases 
shows that the Assoclatxon's salary offer 1s closer than the 
Ristrlct's at each of the seven salary benchmarks for both dollar 
and percentage ~"creases. 

Great variation/ however, exists in salary structures In 
terms of numbers of educational lanes, experience steps, formulas 
for determlnlng incremental payments, and longevity payment 
systems. In addltlon, in some districts the practice of freezIng 
staff in step has emerged. As a consequence, a complete economxc 
picture of the flnanclal Impact of a given salary offer on either 
the Dlstrlct or Its teachers may not be obtainable through salary 
benchmark analysis. 

As a consequence, therefore, the Arbitrator concludes that 
more complete analysis of the final offers requires that the cost 
impact of the offers must also be consIdered wlthln the context 
of the cornparables as was undertake" above with the benchmark 
Zl"Zl LYSlS. The tollow,ng table presents the results of an 
analysis of the total package percent Increases for 1985-86 over 
1984-85. 

Total Package Change 1985-86 Over 1984-85 

Arbitrator's Compnrables 

School Dlstrlct Percent Increase 

New Lisbon 
Cashton 
Bangor 
North Crawford 
La Farge 
Wauzeka 
Norwalk 
Seneca 
Group nveragc 
Necedah 

Board 
AssoclaLlon 

10.13% 
9.71 

10.48 
9.30 

10.10 
11.08 

7.78 
11.67 
10.03 

"The Assoc~atlon disputed this l‘lgure I" Its reply brief 
cnlcula~~ng that for each party I.hc pcrccntage ,"crease would be 
approximately 0.3 lower than that calculated by the Board. 

Whether the Association's calculations or those of the Board 
are used the results are the same. The Board offer as measured 
by its total cost impact 1s closer to that experienced by the 
school districts in the cornparables set used here than 1s true 
for the Association. 

On the criterion of comparisons with employees performing 
similar services salary benchmark analysis supports the 
Association's fIna offer on salary while comparison of the total 
cost of the package offers supports the Board. 

7 



Comparisons with Other Employees Generally in Public Employment 
in the Same Community and in Comparable Communltles 

The Board raises as relevant under this statutory crlterlon 
a settlement between <Juneau County and Local 1312, AFSCME which 
raised base wages ior County employees by 3.75% effective January 
1986. The Board cites such settlements as evidence that the 
Assoclatlon's salary demand is excessive and out of line with the 
settlements achieved by other public employees in the area. 

The Association dlsmlsses this comparison as lnvolvlng 
nonprofesslonal employees and therefore 1s to be Ignored. 

As a generalxzatlon, the Arbitrator acccpLs the point Lhat 
such comparisons are less valid than those made directly between 
employees of the same educatlonal lcvcl, job duties and labor 
market conditions. However, since wc are dealing with employees 
resldlng in the same geographIca area, who are subJect to the 
same economic pressures and whose salaries ultimately are derived 
from the same set of taxpayers comparison between Necedah School 
Dlstrlct employees and other local public employees should not 
arbitrarily be dlsmissed. The settlements of such employees are 
lndlcatlve of Important economic and political trends from which 
school dlstrlcts can not be Insulated. 

By this statutory factor therefore, the Board's salary offer 
would be more reasonable. 

Comparisons with Private Employment III the Same Community and 
Comparable Communities 

The Board conLcnds 1.hat III terms of this comparison 
criterion private sector wage settlements also support Its 
posItion. As evtdence, the Board submits an industrial wage 
survey conducted by the <Juneau County Development Corporation. 

The Assoclatlon challenged the admIssIon of the survey data 
on numerous grounds. In revlewlng the grounds under which the 
obJections were made the Arbitrator concludes that the 
Assoclatlon's objections have merit and therefore the survey 
will be given little weight. Specific ldentlflcation of the 
organizations surveyed can not be established and therefore it 1s 
not possible to confirm the credibility of the data or to examine 
its sources. 

Cost of Llvlng 

The Board points out thaL in the last year the cost 01 
lxvlng has r,scn beLween 1 and '3 pcrccnt. It then states, " 'rhc 
IHoard's 01 Icr IS LWIC~: the rake 01 increase in the COSL or llvlng 

at Lts hxgbest l,gurc, a n d the Ilnz~on's offer ,s four tomes 
greater." In the view of the Board, these circumstances would 
dictate glvlng heavy weight Lo Lhc cost of living crlterlon. 

The Association argues that the general line of arbltral 
reasoning holds that the cost of living measure considered most 
slgnlflcant is that established through the voluntary settlements 
of comparable school districts. It cites numerous arbitrators on 
this point. 

An examination of movements in the Consumer Price Index for 
Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W) for the period 
July 1985 LO June 1986 reveal an increase of 1.2 percent. For 
the preceding twelve months the increase in prices as measured by 
this index was on the order 'of 3.8 percent. 

The salary and total package offers of both parties provide 
increases in compensation which are greatly I" excess of the 
changes =n the cost of living for 1985-86 as they are measured 
above. The result is a significant improvement in the real 

8 



. 

salaries of the DistricL's teacher-s regardless of the offer 
Sf?lf3CLfZd. MOreOVer, the ro"t,"u,ng dccllne I" the cost of llvl.ng 
IS rcl"iorcl"g the real wage gal". 

As a general matter, the undersIgned agrees with the 
arbitral "school" that holds that cost of llvlng factors should 
not bc controlling 1" the face 01 strong and clearcut wage 
settlement patterns. Never-Lhe-less, Lhe Arbitrator also 
belleves that given Its present level of change cost of living 
should not be excluded entirely from consideration hereln. 
Glvlng It secondary weight, therefore, the Arbitrator concludes 
that on this factor the Board's offer of a total package increase 
of 7.78 % as opposed to the Assoclatlon's offer of 13.32% 1s more 
reasonable. 

Ablllty to Pay and the Public Interest 

There 1s no disagreement between the Partles with regard to 
the District's ability to pay. The Association has sought to 
demonstrate that the District can afford to pay the Assoclatlon's 
1‘1nal offer and the Board has not denied this. Rather the 
conLentLo"s of the two sides have focused on a conslderatlon of 
the public InterCSL. The Board argues that 1t IS necessary to 
balance the employee's Interest with that of the public and 
cltxng boLh arbltral authority and economic facts urges the 
Arl~~trator to IL"d L~C Assoclatlon's offer excess, VI:. 

The Assoclatxon relics hcavlly on a ra~lonale which holds 
that unless It can be shown that a district's economic climate 1s 
less favorable than that of comparable districts then the area 
settlement patter" must predominate. In this respect, says the 
Assoclatlo", the Board provided no localized data which would 
distinguish Necedah from any other Scenic Bluffs or Ridge and 
Valley school district. 

The Arbitrator has examined the record and I" terms of 
delinquent taxes finds that the experience of Juneau County 1s 
not slgniflcantly different from that of counties in which 
comparable school dlstrlcts are located. This particular 
economic measure does not support. the argument that the economic 
cljmatc for Necedah LS worse than for counterpart dlstrlcts. 

Ry other measures, however, the Dlstrlct demonstrably has 
not fared iis well. As the Board shows, the State has reduced Lhe 
school did payments to the Dlstrlct Iby $35,196 or about 6.8%. 1 II 
every other comparable school district. state aids were increased 
by an average of 7.00%. The practical effect. of this reduction 
1s that this loss of monies must be made up through tax revenue 
and 1" this regard the cuts I" funds adversely Impacts the 
Dlstrlct's budget. 

As, the Board also contends, the level of unemployment ior 
Juneau County exceeds that of Its cornparables. For example, the 
average for the State for the 12 months of 1985 was 7.2 compared 
to Juneau's 9.5%, Monroe 7.9%, Vernon with 8.3% and La Crosse at 
6.2% For the six months ending June 30, 1986 all except Monroe 
(7.3%) were up lncludlng the State average (7.7%) with Juneau at 
10.0% still at the highest level. The Assoclatlon argues that 
the County is not out of line with its cornparables and submits 
figures for May 1986 lndicatlng that unemployment at that time 
was 7.4%. 

As Judged by the level of unemployment over the last 18 
months, therefore, Juneau County 1s economlcally worse off than 
ItIS neighbors. The data for one month submitted by the 
AssoclaLlo" covers too short a period from which to reach a valid 
CO”ClUSl0”. Such relatively high level of unemployment obviously 
results in lower levels of income to residents, lower volumes of 
Sales for the County's business firms and ultimately both I" 

9 



greater expenditures and in less revenues for the local units of 
government. 

In retrospect, while the picture is not entirely clear the 
facts as they add up do not affirm the Association's position as 
IL relates to the public interest. As Indicated above, the loss 
of $35,000 in state alds at a time when these aids have been 
Increased for other districts together with the relatively high 
level of unemployment in the area would support a salary 
settlement less than that agreed to by comparable dlstrlcts. 
And, clearly these economic factors would also not support a 
total cost increase on the order of that contalned 1" the 
Association's final offer. 

Summary of the DIscussion 

The Parties present the Arbitrator with a Hobson's Choice. 
In the Ideal, neither of the horses which they offer him to ride 
is reasonable. The Association requests an increase that exceeds 
any obtained or granted among Lhe comparables which eve" It 
suggested. In this respect, the offer of the Assoclatlon amounts 
to a catchup increase even though it has not directly argued as 
such. 

The Board, ior its part, has offered a salary increase that 
by various salary benchmark measures 1s well below that offered 
by comparable school districts. The Board frames the dispute as 
an effort in which the public Interest must be balanced with the 
interest of the employees of the Dlstrlct. 

At a time I" which the cost of living 1s nearly stable, 
unemployment levels are relatively high, its state alds have been 
reduced and other public employees are being held to much more 
modest increases It does not strike the Arbitrator as in the 
public Interest for the cltlzens of the Necedah School Dlstrlct 
to impose a" increase in Its employee related costs on the order 
of 13 percent. The weight of all factors when taken together 
overbalance t h e interests of the Assoclatlon as these are 
manlfested in its own final offer. The Arbitrator concludes 
therefore, that the Board's salary offer 1s to be preferred. 

The 1985-86 Health Insurance issue 

For 1984-85 the District paid the following health insurance 
costs: Family - $126.00 per month; Single $58.00 per month. 
These payments constituted 79.9% and 86.5% of the total monthly 
family and single coverage premiums. In Its flnal offer the 
Dlstrlct has proposed that for 1985-86 it would pay $138.60 or 
79.9% of the cost of the family coverage premium and $63.00 or 
79.7% of the single coverage cost. 

The Association proposes that the Dlstrlct pay $160.00 
(83.7%) family coverage and $7U.O0 (88.6) single coverage. 

In opposing the District's proposal the Association argues 
fust that Necedah would be the only District I" the Scenic 
Bluffs Athletic Conference paying less than 100% for single 
coverage and nearly the lowest for family coverage. Further, 
contends the Association, if the comparison group 1s extended to 
include the combined Scenic Bluffs and Ridges and Valleys 
Conferences eight of the twelve avallable schools provide 100% 
coverage of famllles while the remainder range from 90-98%. The 
average for all, argues the Assoclatlon, 1s 97.9%. 
Association's proposal to move to 88.6% is justifiable. 

Hence, the 

The Assoclatlon also finds Justlficatlon as measured by the 
actual dollar contrlbutlons made by the District when compared to 
the same set of districts. In this regard, the Association 
points our that the District pays about $11.19 per month less 

10 

-^ . 



, 

i 

Lha” the average paid by other dlstrlcts I" the Conference and 
the Association's insurance offer would place It I" 7th posItlo" 
out of 12 in the combined comparison grouping. The Assoclatlon 
concludes, "The Association 1s not seeking a new benefit, but 1s 
seeklng to improve a" old one -- improve It to a level which is 
still below fifteen (15) of fifteen (15) other comparable 
schools." 

The Board essentially provides no rationale for the position 
it has taken to seek the reduction I" health insurance payments. 
It merely responds to the Assoclatlon's stance with the argument 
that the Assoclatlon provides no quid pro quo for a change 1" the 
status quo. The Board contends that "the Union's offer amounts 
to somethlng that the Union cannot secure at the bargalnlng 
table. It tries to achieve through arbitration somethlng it 
could not achieve voluntarily." 

I" as much as both Partles have requested that the 
Arbitrator grant benefits that could not be achieved voluntarily 
the Arbitrator finds the Board's posltlon on health lnsui-ante 
payments unpersuasive. The Board has not argued any of the 
statutory criteria. It has not made its case on facts or 
evidence. The Assoclatlon's figures, therefore, go ""rebutted. 
These figures demonstrate that the District does not equal that 
paid for comparable districts. Moreover, these facts also 
suggest that the Associations' offer would not change the 
District's ranking I" any unreasonable manner. 

Therefore, the Arbitrator must conclude that in terms of the 
Parties' posltlo"s on health Insurance for 1985-86 the 
Assoclatlon's offer 1s preferable. 

Summary 

In his analysis of the Partles' final offers for 1985-86 the 
Arbitrator has concluded that on salaries the Board's offer 1s to 
be preferred and on health insurance the Association's offer is 
more reasonable. Since the Arbitrator does not possess the 
authority to resolve the dispute by item the more important issue 
III dispute must be controlling. In the Instant case that issue 
necessarily is salary. 

In light of the above dlscussion and after careful 
consideration of the statutory crlterla enumerated in Sectlon 
111.70 (4)(cm)7 Wis. stat. the undersigned concludes that the 
Hoard's flnal offer 1~s to be preferred and on the basis of such 
flndlng renders the following: 

AWAKD 

The final offer of the Board together with prior 
stlpulatlons shall be Incorporated into the Collective Bargalnlng 
Agreement for the period begInnIng .Iuly 1, 1985 and extending 
through June 30, 1986. 

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin thus day of December, 1986. 

Richard Ulric Miller, Arbitrator 

11 


